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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

PASSED BY THE 

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1888. 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, 
February 26, 1840, and March 16, 184.2. 

AUGUSTA: 
STEVEt'l'S & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

1866. 



RES,OLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAIN·E. 

1866. 



12 
CHAP. 25. 

Aggregate. 

Salary in lieu 
of per diem 
pay. 

Proceeds of 
aales of lands 
appropriated 
for oreotion of 
Hohool house. 

For oxpenses 
under legisla.­
ttve order 

ENGROSSING OLERKS.-OOUNTY OF HANOOOIL-J AMES NEWHALL. 

repairing the road in township number foul', range four, leading to 
township number five, range four, three hundred dollars; for the 
erection of abutments and repairing bridges on the military road, 
five hundred dollars; for aid ill opening the road leading northerly 
from vVilder's mills towards township number foul'tee,n, range four, 
two hundred and fifty dollars j amounting in all to the sum of five 
thousand two hundred and fifty dollars. 

,Approved Fehruary 19, 1866. 

Resoil'e in relatiou to the oomponsation of tho eugrossing olerks employed iu the seore­
tory of state's offioe during tho presont session of the legislaturo. 

Resolved, That the seven clerks who have been employed as en­
grossing clerks dnring the present session of the leg'islature, in­
stead of pel' diem pay shall be allowed for their services the sum 
of one hundred and fifty dollars each, for the session, and travel, 
as provided by law. 

A pproved February 19, 1866. 

ChapteR' 26. 
Resolve authorizing the inhabitants in township uumber eight iu tho county of Hancook, 

to use certaiu funds for the ereotion of It sohool house. 

Resolved, That the state treasurer be authorized hereby to pay 
fl'om the treasury of the state the school funds, together with the 
interest on the same, derived from the sales of lands reserved for 
public uses, in township number eight in the county of Hancock, 
to the inhabitants of said township, on their order duly signed, to 
aid them ill building a school house in said township. 

Approved February 19, 1866. 

Cbapter 27. 
Resolve iu f.wor of James Newhan. 

Resolued, That the state treasurer be and is hereby directed to 
pay J ames Newhall seven dolJars,'travelling expenses, going· to 
and returning from his home under his order of January thirty, 
eighteen hundred and sixty-six. 

Appro\'ed February 19, IBCG. 


